No. 101, S.]

[Published March 13, 1897.

## CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to amend section 1733, of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes, entitled, "Inspectors' offices, where to be."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1733, of Sanborn and Ber-Offices of lumryman's annotated statutes is hereby amended, where to be by striking out the words "city of Hudson," kept. where they appear in the sixth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "village of Shell Lake," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Sec-District No. 3, tion 1733. The inspector of lumber district Hudson to number one, shall keep his office at Centralia Shell Lake. or Grand Rapids, in Wood county, or Stevens Point, in Portage county: of district number two, at the city of La Crosse; of district number three, at the city of Eau Claire; of district number four, at the village of Shell Lake; of district number five, at the village of Marinette; of district number six, at the city of Chippewa Falls; of district number seven, at the city of Eau Claire; of district number eight, at Barron, in the county of Barron; in district number nine, in the town of Nelson, in Buffalo county; of district number ten, at the city of Wausau; of district number eleven, in the town of Ashland, in the county of Ashland; and of district number twelve, at the city of Oshkosh; and of district number thirteen, at the city of Superior; of district number fourteen, at Merrill, Lincoln county. Nothing in this act shall be construed so as to interfere with the scaling and counting of logs, timber or ties within the limits of Lincoln county by the inspector of district number ten, or his deputies; and the inspector of district number

ten shall be responsible for the acts of his deputies, the same as now provided by law. The governor of the state of Wisconsin, shall appoint an inspector of lumber district number fifteen, who shall keep his office at the village of Hayward, in Sawyer county, Wisconsin, and who shall be responsible for his acts and the acts of his deputies, the same as now provided by law. The governor of the state of Wisconsin shall appoint an inspector of lumber district number sixteen, who shall reside and keep his office in the village of Tomahawk, in Lincoln county, Wisconsin, and shall be responsible for his acts and the acts of his deputies, the same as now provided by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

cation.

Approved March 11, 1897.

No. 74, A.]

[Published March 13, 1897.

## CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to provide for the payment by the clerk of the municipal and police courts of the city of Milwaukee to the city treasurer, of all bail moneys deposited with him which remain uncalled for, for two years.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Forfeited bail moneys to be paid into city treasury every two years.

Section 1. The clerk of the municipal court and of the police court of the city of Milwaukee is hereby authorized and directed to annually deposit in the city treasury of said city, all forfeited bail moneys deposited with him which shall remain uncalled for, or otherwise